#### CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS/NPDES PERMITS/TIME SCHEDULE ORDERS/CEASE AND DESIST ORDERS

#### ORDER R5-2019-0067

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board), finds that the Central Valley Water Board adopted the following Orders which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

## a. HARRIS FARMS, INC.; HARRIS FARMS LABOR HOUSING WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY; FRESNO COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 82-016, adopted on 26 February 1982, prescribes requirements for the discharge from the Harris Farms, Inc., Harris Farms Labor Housing Wastewater Treatment Facility (Facility). On 8 November 2018 Harris Farms, Inc. submitted a Form 200 and Report of Waste Discharge for coverage under Order 2014 0153 DWQ General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems (General Order) for the Facility. On 28 May 2019, a Notice of Applicability was issued for the Facility (enrollee number 2014 0153 DWQ R5291). Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 82 016.

b. HATHAWAY, LLC, KERN-TULARE WATER DISTRICT, AND JASMIN RANCHOS MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, PRODUCED WASTEWATER RECLAMATION PROJECT, QUINN LEASE, JASMIN OIL FIELD, KERN COUNTY Waste Discharge Requirements Order (WDRs) 98-205, adopted on 23 October 1998, for Hathaway, LLC, Kern-Tulare Water District, and Jasmin Ranchos Mutual Water Company. Order 98-205 regulates a produced wastewater reclamation project in Kern County. On 6 June 2019, the Board adopted WDR Order R5 2019-0043 updating and superseding WDRs Order 98-205, therefore, it is appropriate to rescind WDR Order 98-205.

c. HOLLAR & CO. INC., HOLLAR & CO. INC. FACILITY, COLUSA COUNTY Waste Discharge Requirements Order 98-048, adopted on 27 February 1998, prescribes requirements for the discharge of wastewater from a seed washing facility owned and operated by Hollar and Co. Inc. in Colusa County. Central Valley Water Board staff determined that the facility can be regulated under the Conditional Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Food Processors, Wineries, and Related Agricultural Processors within the Central Valley Region, Order R5-2015-0005. A Notice of Applicability was issued to the Discharger on 12 March 2019, assigning Order 2015-0005-0103 to the facility. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 98-048.

#### d. MERCED COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, MIGRANT FARM LABOR HOUSING WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES, MERCED COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 79-116, adopted on 25 May 1979, prescribes requirements for the discharge from the Merced County Housing Authority, Migrant Farm Labor Housing Wastewater Treatment Facilities (both the Merced Migrant Center and the Los Banos Migrant Center). On 4 January 2018 the Housing Authority of Merced County submitted a Form 200 and Report of Waste Discharge for coverage under Order 2014 0153 DWQ General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems (General Order) for both the Merced Migrant Center and Los Banos Migrant Center. On 10 May 2019, Notices of Applicability were issued for both the Merced Migrant Center (enrollee number 2014-0153-DWQ-R5312) and the Los Banos Migrant Center (enrollee number 2014-0153-DWQ-R5311). Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 79 116.

# e. SUNSET SEPTAGE RECEIVING FACILITY, SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS, PLACER COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) Order 5-01-016, adopted on January 26, 2001, prescribes waste discharge requirements for the Sunset Septage Receiving Facility (Site) in Placer County. Discharge to the Site's three septage impoundments ceased in 1997 and the remaining sludge was removed in 1999. Per the WDR, the Site was graded for drainage and capped and has been required to perform ongoing groundwater monitoring. On December 29, 2015, The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board received a request from the County to cease groundwater monitoring at the Site. In a letter response to the County on December 6, 2016, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board staff found that soil and groundwater data confirmed the Site does not pose a significant threat to water quality and that rescission of the WDRs would be recommended once a deed restriction had been recorded and all groundwater monitoring wells had been properly destroyed. On August 21 and 22, 2017 the groundwater monitoring wells were abandoned and properly destroyed. On February 21, 2019 the deed restriction was recorded in the Official Records of Placer County as Document No. 2019-0010008. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 5-01-016.

#### f. UNIVAR USA INC. AND RIVER CITY BASEBALL GROUP, RALEY FIELD/FORMER VAN WATERS & ROGERS FACILITY, GROUNDWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM, YOLO COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5-2007-0089, adopted on 22 June 2007 prescribes the requirements for the discharge to groundwater of sodium lactate or ethyl lactate, potassium phosphate and anaerobic bacteria mixed with water to destroy tetrachloroethylene pollution in groundwater by in-situ chemical reduction at the Raley Field/Former Van Waters & Rogers Facility in Yolo County. Groundwater injections were completed in compliance with the order in 2012 and the site has since been monitored to demonstrate continued attenuation of the groundwater pollutants. Since

discharges under WDR Order R5-2007-0089 were discontinued in 2012, the treatment system was removed in 2016, and subsequent groundwater monitoring has demonstrated stable conditions, it is appropriate to rescind WDR Order R5-2007-0089

### g. WESTWOOD CSD COLLECTION SYSTEM, LASSEN COUNTY

Cease and Desist Order R5-2007-0099, adopted on 2 August 2007, prescribes requirements for evaluation, repair, replacement and upgrading of the Westwood CSD Collection System. The wastewater collection system was in a condition of disrepair that allowed for discharge and bypass of untreated wastewater to the environment. Between June 2007 and January 2010, the discharger completed over \$1 million in upgrades to its collection system and resolved the problems. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Cease and Desist Order R5-2007-0099.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Orders are rescinded on the date of this order unless otherwise stated above.

I, PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on 2 August 2019.

mil / where

PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer